DOLMANS

SOLICILTORS

URANCE BULLETI

Wel come to the September 2018 ed

Dol mans I nsurance Bull etin
In this issue we cover:
REPORT ON
T Putting the ClRD nvanMerttohyprr oToyfdf i I County Borougt

RECENT CASE UPDATE

T Abuse of -spercoccreds sacti on not an abuse of process
f Costinsoparty costs orders

T Limitati emi pteagriiodal chvidasewruefféenbebity

T Sexual -abpbsessment of damages

| T
Jiadiy
g .,f,;iimim‘iln

I f there are any item
comment on the
Justin

s you would Ilike us to e
sempialgeshepéediatser e
Harrdfisys tPiamh @&aol mans. co. uk

www. dol mans.



DOLMANS

S$SOLICILTORS

NG THE CLAI

PUTTI MANT TO PROOF

RD v Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Cour
This was a highly unusual c¢laim for a number of r
The claim was notified to the Local Authority by
The Cl aimant alleged that he was injured in an ac
Pant Il ndustri al Est at e, Dowl ai s, Merthyr Tydfil,
accident had occurred as a result of the breach o
negligence of the Local Authority, its servants o

Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council was the ov
Estate at the relevant ti me.

Dol mans wer e instructed to ac
Local Aut hor-liittyi gat itohne sptraege |
t here was consider abl e uncert

|l egal status of t he road on

accident had occurred. We we
numer ous document s, including
document s and pl ans. Speci al |
instructed to consider the pe
upon t he | egal status of t he

| ocati on.

Counsel concurred that the ar.
and that the provisions of th
did not apply in this i nstan
agreed t hat t he area was go

provisions of the Occupiersodé L

Copies of t he relevant document s wer e provided
considered the documents, they accepted that the
provisions of the Occupiersd Liability Act 1957 w
Our initial i nvol vement in the matter came to a
handlers continued to handle the clainmidnglaeha

stage. The Claimant did not pursue the claim

the Claimant might abandon his cl ai m.

www. dol mans.



The Cl ai mant i ssued a protective CI
2016jijo0onethe eve of the | imitation p
were served shortly before the valid
to expire. We were instructed by the
act on behalf of the Local Authority
The Claimant alleged that he was injured in an ac
and that his accident had been caused by reason c
Liability Act 1957 and/or the negligence of the L
The Cl ai mant all eged, in his Particulars of Cl ai
occurred at approximately 7:00 to 7:30pm, but he
matter in the Defence by stating that we wunderstc
18 January 2013, which was the date pleaded in th
The Cl ai mant all eged that he parked his <car on
Dowl ai s, Merthyr Tydf il He said that he had exi
roadway when his foot entered a | arge pothole in
and fall, sustaining injury.
The Claimant told his medical expert that he was
dark and the weather conditions were poor. He st
and fell heavily onto his left side/arm.
We were able to ascertain that the Claimant was
company that had premises on the Pant I ndustri al
The Claimant told his medical expert that he was
to the Prince Charles Hospital in Merthyr Tydfil
Counsel had previously expressed the opinion tha
establish that his accident had occurred as alleg
to access the Claimantodos medical records in order

occurred as alleged.

. uk

www. dol mans.

c



DOLMANS

SOLICILTORS

The hospital records from the Princ
t hat t he Cl ai mant attended at t he
Depart ment at 19: 58 on 22 January 2
was described as "fall" and the plac
"public road". The source of referra

private transport.

t the hospital at 19:58 would be consi s

We were surprised to note that the alleged accid
occurred on 22 January 2013 and not on 18 Janua
2013 as pleaded. The medi cal recor dg been rec
from the Claimant's Solicitors in st i nsta
woul d have expected them to hav\ ced t he
di screpancy in the date. The Claim medi c al
referred to the accident occurring January
his original report, although : seen t he
records at that stage. He was th copi e
medi cal reeagaryds anndd pxr epared a

report. He r ef araryesd tthat v aweir ccu

22 January 2013, but, surprisi , nued to
the date of the accident as being 1 ruary 2013

The notes revealed that the Claimant was seen by

in severe pain. The entry stated as foll ows:

APatient states fell while walking? Slipped, unsu
arm since. Patient al ert and orientated. C/lo p
shoul der, obvious deformity to left wrist, restri

The Cl ai mant was seen by a doctor at 21:00 and t
hours ago". This was the first mention of ice bei

We were able to establish that 18 January 201
Tuesday.

www. dol mans. co. uk



The Claimantodés Solicitors discl os:¢

from an apparently independent Wi
l'itigation stage, i n whi ch he r
occurring on 18 January 2012. Thi s
we assumed that the witness must h
the accident had occurred on 18 Je
guestionnaire did not comply with
We decided not to contact the witness because he
of events regarding the alleged circumstances. We
would obtain a CPR compliant Witness Statement f
proceedi ngs. We wer e surprised when t he Cl ai mat
guestionnaire in its original f ormat when exchang

meant t hat the witness-opamsatneotamnmd egpiad edot owic®h
Cl ai mant s case.

We were instructed by the Local Authority that t
brought a number of <c¢claims against Local Aut hor i
over the years. The VLocal Aut hority was suspicio
di screpancies in his evidence reinforced their su

We decided that it woul d be wor't
witness to see what he had to say,
the matter with him on the teleph
not want to attend Court to give
t he Clai mant with a vengeance. H
Cl ai mant had given evidence agai ns
he had brought against his former
he "did not owe him any favours."

We referred to the witness questionnaire and he g
his employers at the ti me. He al so said that he h
the Claimant's Solicitors.

He said that he had no wish to attend Court and
witness. He then told wus that he would not be
serious spinal injury and intended to get a c.

www. dol mans. co. uk




DOLMANS

SOLICILTORS

W S he witness about t he cirec
accident . He coul d not remember t he
unable to confirm whether or not it
2013. We told him that the hospital
Cl ai mant had attended for treat ment

18 January 2013 He said that he was

T witness was adamant that the accident had oc
direct variance with the Claimant's allegation th
to 7:30pm.

The witness said that he had pulled up at wor k in
premises. The Clai mant was already in work and ha
up the road when he fell down as a result of a ho
|l ot of snow on the ground, which was why the CIl ai
appeared to give some credence to the Claimantds

The witness said that he got out of his car to he
of fice. He offered to take him to the Prince Cha
of fer. He took the Clai mant to the Prince Charl es

The CIl ai mant cl ai med damages not exceeding A10,0
damages <c¢cl aimed given the apparent severity of

all ocated-trackheanfilasthe Local Aut hority was not g
medi cal evidence. Notwithstanding this, we were i
David Pemberton, Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon.
provided to him in some detail. He highlighted t
circumstances of the alleged accident and the CI
injuries. He described the Claimant as an unrelia

I n view of our increasing Ssuspi cg conce
regarding the <c¢cl ai m, we instructed uiry Ag
undertake some further i nvestigat:i to the
The Enquiry Agent was able -~ “°-¢ matter
the owners of the company w . the Cl aim
and the independent witness orelevant ti me.
able to obtain some wuseful ttion from them
woul d assist Geoxuannsienli nign tchreo 1t at

Tri al

www. dol mans. co. uk




DOLMANS

S$SOLICILTORS

The owner s wer e asked why t he Clain

delivering documents to the depot dur
January 2013 and were unable to offer
said that the depot would have been |
on a Friday and that the Claimant woul
the offices because they would have b
door s They also queried why the CIl ai
car at the |l ocation alleged by him at
parked his car much closer to the depc
The owners were not complimentary about the Claim
Il nvestigations were carried out into the weather

These revealed that a significant amount of S Now
period between 18 and 22 January 2013.

The Claimant alleged that his accident was caused
Occupiersé Liability Act 1957 and/ or negligence
The Claimant did not allege that the area where |
The allegations of negligence made by the Cl ai me
would normally be made in a case involving a breas
foll owed by a general allegation of a breach of s
We investigated the issue of Iliability and were i
| ocation was subject to a reactive system of insp

The only relevant evidence in relatiotl
in relation to the events that occur
February 2013, about a month after thi
We were instructed that the Highway N

telephone call shortly before | eaving
presence of an alleged defect/ pothole
Pant I ndustrial Estate. He telephonec
him to go to the area to deal with th
went i mmediately to Pant I ndustrial E
defect . He found a pothole and deci dec
He telephoned the Standby Operatives t
which they did i mmediately.

We were able to obtain a signed Witness Stat eme
di sclosed to the Claimantés Solicitors. We toag
Of ficer was Ilikely to be sufficient to establd
reactive system of inspection and maintenang

www. dol mans. co. uk




DOLMANS

SOLICILTORS

As a result of our investigations i
convinced that the Claimantoés all eg
all eged and we had become more suspi

wor e on.

sed the Local Authority that the CIl ai mant
eged accident and the Council instructed
ere was insufficient evidence to plead f ul
e circumstances of the alleged accident we
We briefed Counsel to represent the Local Aut hor
informed us that he agreed with the Local Author.i
The case proceeded to Trial before the District J
2018
The Cl aimant gave evidence in respect of his cl ai
with inconsistencies and discrepancies.
The independent witness did aytend the Tri al
to give evidence as confir us during our
telephone conversations wit Di strict
Judge said that he was not i h his
witness questionnaire becau% b n t he
wrong date for the accident year for
t he accident and had deni ' t he
Clai mant, even though it 3 he did
The District Judge said t that his
credibility was under mine ; no

wei ght on his evidence. ]

The Local Authorityés witness gave evidence in ac

The District Judge <concluded that the Clai mant

probabilities, that his accident had occurred as
The District Judge also said that i f he was wro
Local Authority's reactive system of i nspect.i

circumstances.

www. dol mans. co. uk



DOLMANS

SOLICILTORS

ORT ON

He also commented upon his percepti ¢
witness. He said that the Claimant h:;:
i ntention of mi sl eading the court, bt
simply not accur at e. We considered
generous interpretation of the CIl ai me
Judge may have decided to approach th
to avoid referring to fundamental dis
rise to indemnity issues.

The District Judge dismis , d order

the Claimant to pay the L costs

acti on, summarily assessed 12, 681.

The Claimantds c¢claim was vay of

CFA whidhlatedel April 201:

supported by a policy of A

We encountered difficulty he sum
A12,681.90 from the Claim whom
considered to be somewhat ing wit
the issue. We persisted v \ and we
eventually able to recove stion f
the ATE insurers after con ect .
Concl usi on

This is another case which highlights the i mport:
suspicious claim. Whilst there were numerous inco
was insufficient evidence to enable the Local Al
fundament al di shonesty. The Cl aimant was require:f
failed to do so.

We were surprised that the Claimantés Solicitors
Cl ai mant to discontinue his c¢claim in view of the
documents. We were also s rprlsed that no Part 3¢
any such offer would have bee rejected by the Lo

The Local Aut hority was adamant that they wished
vindicated at Tri al

David Boobi er
Consul tant
Dol mans Sol i ci

For further information regarding t
David Batgllhivedb @dol mans. co. uk
or visit owww . wkdilsma res .ad o . u_k

www. dol mans. co. uk




DOLMANS

SOLICILTORS

RECENT CASE UPDATE

Abuse of -Frecomensls Acti on Not an Abuse of Pro
Pl ayboy Club London Ltd v Banca Nazional e |
[ 2018] EWCA Civ 2025

I'n | ast mont hés Dol mans I nsuranc~© etin we re
Supreme Courtds decision in thi uphol din
that the Defendant Bank did n ‘uty of «
Cl ai mant Casino in relation tc¢c "eferenc
supplied to a company associ ¢ e Casin
Casino customer . Before the | ne Appea
i ssued a <claim for damages fo ( of dece
successfully applied to strikt claim as
process on the basis that t he aim shoul
brought at the same time as the ~nce cl ai m.
appeal ed.
The Court of Appeal all owed the Appeal Whi | st t
alongside the negligence cl ai m, it would have bee
The Courts regard it as i mproper for specul ative
foundati on. New evidence emerged during the neg
from -exambnati on materi al which strengthened the
where a party had tactically decided to keep mat
after it saw what happened with its negligence ¢
deceit relying on materi al which was already avai
case, it may have been an abuse of process. [ n
considered that the Casino had behaved reasonabl
bring the deceit claim on a speculative and infer
of process to institute and pursue the deceit cl a

CostMdMosParty Costs Orders
(1) Sony/ ATV Music Publishing LLC (2) Sony/ ATV
(Claimants/ Respondents) v (1) WPMC Ltd (In Liqui
Liquidation) (Defendants) & David Bailey (Cos:s
[ 2018] EWCA Civ 2005

The First Respondent owned the worldwide copyrig
Respondent was its UK exclusive I|licensee. Bot h /R
infringement May 2012 eagatihnestp rtohpeo al@ el eclanédl aenat sse

i n
concert in 1964.



DOLMANS

SOLICILTORS

awa
De f
t he

t

agai

o

Ord
t he
def
wa

T

-
f

p
b

h

h
u
e
e

Or

P

r

wa

t

T
a

o

h
n

Co

f
t

SO < " -

a
0]

“o0oQd® ™" S0

RECENT CASE UPDATE

The claim against t he
Defendant was stayed as
winding up, but the <cl ai
First Defendant remained

Appell ant assumed contr ol of the First Defend
re that the First Defendant | acked ftuhnedsk.i ristt t
endant s defeand waswasgej ®ectdeded to pay the CI
reafter, the First Defendant company was wound
the Appellant intimating for thpepaftys€Cositi sneOtl ¢
i nst him for the payment of their costs The
er, requiring the Appellant to pay their costs
Appell ant was the "real party", as he contro
ence with a view to his own benefit. He al so
ned of the Respondent s’ i ntenti on, he would no

Appel |l ant appapretayl eCdo stthse Qrodner made against hi m.

Court of Appealltalwaoswedr udet MRptpetnhe Appel |l an:

ding for the Iitigation and was responsible fo
sonal benefefecHewevbaer, Lowwer Courtés findings
n warned earlier, it would not havweardcot eClo sd isf f
er had been raised early in proceedings, t he £
tected himself by securing aahseencteheofe vaemyt fion
ning was fatal t o {plae t Ap Cloisd &t Gl miaerrio fraesg thlay nwcamsf
the Appell anAppdalcowas nagl yowe dthe

s decision makes <clear the i mportance of consi
opponent 6s | ack of financi al means. lpfartthyer e i
ts Order, the opponent should be IiTMHermelderof
tors set out by SyimphGoyrsBool dAapesal bien consi de.l
maxi mi se the |likelihood of a successful costs

Li mitati onHiPsetra roidcsa l ChilMi S&axi ®@id ehicalsi | ity

Peter John Sebastian Murray v Martin Devenish

representative of al/l ot her members of the wuninc

Q T O C T
oOcCc — 35O

Sons of t he Sac

re Heart of Jesus)
[2018] EWHC 18

d
95 (QB)

Cl ai mant <c¢l ai med that he had been abused in
by the Defendant religious order . The teach
unt eered at the school for 18 mont hs. The Cl a
se and his contemporaneous diary entries and |
been groomed.



DOLMANS

SOLICILTORS

RECENT CASE UPDATE

Il n 1998, the Cl ai mant di scl osed

been abused at school

T

In 2011, the Cl ai mant i nformed t|
order what had happened, but it w
had died in 1999.
I n 2013, t he Cl ai mant i ssued year s
l imitation period had expire d that
del ayed proceedings until a f had d
he was concerned at how muc I ul d ups
her . Foll owing the commencer oceedin
the Claimant destroyed a nui poraneo
documents and was uncooperat] Yef endan
expert psychiatrist.
At Tri al, t he Caopplty rtefaisleidmittoatdiicsn period and al
proceed against the religious order by way of wvic
abuser ds deat h, the Il engthy del ay on the part (
documents (including those destroyed by the Claim
of a fair trial and it was not considered equitahb
to proceed.
I n reaching that decision, the following factors
1T Reliability of theil €hai malnaiobmsanée s deenwiedence w
i nconsistent, but not SO unreliabl e t hat t he (
witnesses had given credible evidence describing
T The alleged abWdesmpiwaes adesa&dti ons on behalf of t
(on the basis that even if he was alive he wa
assaults), this significantly prejudiced the D
unable to take instructions and he was i nhi bi't
Cl ai mant or the other witnesses. The cogency of
l apse in time.

T Absence of peristohnenreel waesc oanrdsabsence of personnel

t hat put an even greater emphasis on or al

t est

document ati on, the witnesses would experience d

| apse of ti me.



ENT CASE UPDATE

T Reasons foithhe daebanot a case i n whi
did not appreciate t hat t he abuse |
Cl ai mant had recognised and discl ose
concern for his mother had been a goc¢
not have weighed heavily in his favo
did not qualify or temper the prejud
Def endant .

Destructi on Jotf hedroec uwmesntas r e al prospect that the
hel ped by the destroyed documents and the delilt
documents had a prejudicial effect on the case.

f Damagigshe Cl ai mant would receive only modest dam

T Defendant 8¢ heoredwats not hing in the Defendant 6s
in the decision on |imitation.

f Cl ai mant 6ist ceo n@luxitmant had switched experts, fur
also given false responses to questions from t he

The Claimantodés claim was, t herefore, di smi ssed.
[

Sexual Absusseessment of Damages

(1DXA (2) BXL v Willcox

[2018] EWHC 2256 ( QB)

The Court assessed damages for two
sexually abused by their adoptive

The Judge considered that his awar
suffering and |l oss of amenity sho
reflect the aggravated features o
not be by way of a separate award

www. dol mans. co. uk



DOLMANS

soLI1ICI O RS

DOL MA N S

LXA had an adjustment disorder
was awarded damages of A35, 000 for p &
f

ameni Byamawer d for | oss o earnings 1in

the basis that LXA did not do as wel

ot herwise have been expected from | eav

A4,800 for CBT therapy; A240 travel <co:

BXL had an adjustment disorder and recurrent depr
subjected to serious sexual abuse and the degree
A80, 000 for pai n, suffering and | oss of amenity.
attain her full earning potenti al as a result of
Cl ai mantdéds arithmetical calculation of |l oss of ea
figures rather Bl mammppdoathngamad awarded A76, 000
earnings and A17,564.27 for future | oss of earn
A4,286.63 and A4,120.18 for past and future presc
of A4,800, travel expenses of A240 and interest.

For further information on any of the above

Amanda BEveamasndae @dol maonrs. co.
Judi th B8iadeshb@dol noarns. co.
Teleri aEwdres i e@dol mans. co. uk

uk
u k

www. dol mans.




